



Lufthansa Group

Frankfurt, 25 October 2017

Lufthansa Group		January to September		Change	Q3	Q3
		2017	2016		2017	2016
Total revenue	EUR m	26,761	23,870	+ 12.1%	9,810	8,828
of which traffic revenue	EUR m	21,360	18,674	+ 14.4%	8,067	7,037
EBIT	EUR m	2,435	2,330	+ 4.5%	1,404	1,812
Adjusted EBIT	EUR m	2,560	1,677	+ 52.7%	1,518	1,148
Adjusted EBIT margin		9.6%	7.0%	+ 2.6 pts.	15.5%	13.0%
Net profit for the period	EUR m	1,853	1,851	+ 0.1%	1,181	1,422
Capital expenditure	EUR m	1,802	1,634	+ 10.3%		
Cash flow from operating activities	EUR m	4,459	3,054	+ 46.0%		
Employees as of 30 September		128,835	124,192	+ 4,643		
Earnings per share	EUR	3.99	3.98	+ 0.3%	2.54	3.06